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REVISION OF FOURTH PLAN FOR REDUCING
OUTLAYS ON PLAN PROJCETS

132. SHRI VENIGALLA SATYANARA
YANA: Will the Minister of PLANNING bd pleased to state:

(a) whether the Fourth Five Year Plan is under revision with a view to reducing the outlays on plan projects; and

(h) if so, the reasons which necessitated the] downward revision of the Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

ANNUAL PLANS FOR STATES

133. SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Planning Commission has finalised the annual plans for 1972-73 of all the 21 States;

(b) if so, what will be the total outlay of the plans; and

(c) the total Central assistance likely to be provided for these plans ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A total outlay of Rs. 1601.75 crores has been approved for Annual Plans 1972-73 for States.

(c) An amount of Rs. 718.66 crores has been allocated as Central assistance for 1972-73
Annual Plans of States.

MACHINERY TO AVERT THREATENED CLOSURE
OF INDUSTRIAL UNDERTAKINGS

134. SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD.: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the consideration of the Government of India to set up a suitable machinery that could help in averting threatened closure of Industrial undertakings;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme; and
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(c) whether labour representatives will be associated with such a machinery?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (PROEF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) to (c) The matter is engaging the attention of Government.
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DEMONSTRATION IN FRONT OF THE
HEADQUARTERS OF THE INTERNATIONAL
CONTROL COMMISSION AT SAIGON

2/LT. K. P. SINGH DEO (Orissa): Sir, I beg to call the attention of the Minister of External Affairs to the demonstration in front of the headquarters of the International Control Commission at Saigon by a number of South Vietnamese to protest against the Indian Chairmanship of the Commission.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
SURENDRA PAL SINGH): Sir, consequent on the upgradation of our mission in Hanoi to Embassy level on January 7, 1972, on a reciprocal basis, a number of hostile demonstrations in front of the I.C.S.C. Headquarters and our Consulate-General in Saigon have taken place.

Two demonstrations had earlier taken place in front of the I.C.S.C. Headquarters on the llth
January, 1972 and 23rd February, 1972. The
latest incident took place on the morning of March 14, 1972, when South Vietnamese local employees of the I.C.S.C. struck work and displayed slogans on the walls of the Indian Delegation building demanding immediate replacement of Indian Delegation on the I.CS.C.

As repeatedly pointed out earlier, India's decision to raise the level of its mission in Hanoi was not in any way directed agaimt South Vietnam. It was in recognition of the realities of the situation and in exercise of our sovereign rights. The ILC.S.C. in Vietham 1is an international body created by the nations participating in the Geneva Conference of 1954
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[Shri Surendra Pal Singh] and any attempt by traders weie involved. Only a strike of the any one of the parties to unilaterally alter its employees of the I'C,'S'C,' took place. They composition or prevent its functioning is totally shouted slqgans and did th}ngs of that sort. NO unwarranted. dpmonstratlon was organised against Indian

citizens.

The Government of India would still hope that wiser counsels will prevail and the South Vietnamese Government would take effective steps to prevent recurrence of such incidents.

As regards the number of Indians, Sir,
approximately, 2,000 Indian nationals are in
South Vietnam at present.

2Lt K. P. SINGH DEO: In view of the St Xtomae : (Sere s2w) =, deplorable incidents earlier, where our National % g SrT=T WTEaT ﬁ’ ag W aET A

Flag has been burnt, our Embassy has been raided

and our Indian citizens have been intimidated by @ @ gr W 4 _I o mg A some Vietnamese in South Vietnam, may I know, e Ht SEITHT, AT & a9 A0E gL Sir, from the Government whether they have any FT, ITH Sff(d ¥ wrE ww FEAT, T information either from their own sources or from

the Ambassador that the demonstrations werem m& mﬁ m frrar i g)onsored tby (eimy hotrganiiﬁtion c;r byf attﬁym, Y § ) W § ag AT e g overnment, and what is the reaction o e " Ty
Government of South Vietnam on these incidents? fi 'ﬁﬂ' AL ALl z { % W ™

w1 gwwer § fe oy ey gav fmaeam

[MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair]. stz aferor faraaara & a8 w7 ¥ afer SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: It is true, as 1 3% Tt & f¢ @z #1 gfec awqq Amy said in the main statement, that two demonstrations g <y TU W T # ez g W E did take place earlier, one in January and the other _ . .
in February and during these demonstrations some wife # et g fr & w awwTT o very ugly incidents took place as a result of which HTITE &Y E & w g N oy fada-
some shops belonging to Indian nationals were fif T Eﬁm looted and the Indian National Flag was also torn. @ 3 T b

All these things were pointed out to the South FTAW T&EI & | TZ FAT AT UEEifew Tz ¥

Vietnam Government and a protest was Tﬂ?ﬁ ¥ afr ol o A & 3N lodged. They gave an assurance afterwards that in o a’ ™ ¥ Iz 3.}
future they would see to it that such things did not i (EE[I g | 78 arér qrd U OF @&
occur. They also gave an assurance that the life and #Y ¥4y F<dt § | JrorFer Ag &I ™=
property of the citizens of India will be given full .
protection. 0 g::'ﬁmﬁw g: AT T w;;r'a- i
il 77 v fawam 1 9
th t2/1I1T. Ié P. SINGI:I DEOS: II:hspi\th (t)f the %lct FT T AW qgt U_'ﬁ'a'!'(. T 51 9faat the Government of Sou ietnam has A A
assured to give protection to our Indian citizens, fafa ey E T !TET t ?h ln et e by s Thon whet Ser seps T G0 8 - ﬂa ' Ff ik
have now been taken by the Government to see L w1 e (1% T, that the interests of our Indian citizens are ¥ &T ®HT T.‘.', q IO ‘I:E', Eﬂ‘ﬁ m safeguarded there? I would like to know how T wifge wifs THATEINE TR many Indian citizens are there in North Vietnam u T-QATE =
and how many in South Vietnam. Could the TEW WA & ATA UATLAHZ &I qrfert
Government enlighten us? ’l'ff TEEr | AT Wﬁ;z oF w0 grm
SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: As far as 0 7 61 2 ¥ SQT 7 Sl 42 & our knowledge goes, in the incident which took STHT~—dF AT @"TTI HSTETHT g place in March no. Indian citizens or an.t o fify & T T | Wﬁ-ﬁ{ #
qE FEAT ATEAT §, TTHIC TF AT FT L
w2 | &Y T o avere § I fquaam
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it afeoft fmaam & afifas @ea fan
& 7 @ qw I g @ & At & Wi
# fdiezive 7 | 3T a8 FTO07 & Y 9T
w7 TaT i far ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SW ARAN SINGH): We
did raise the level of our representation in North Vietnam because of the realities of the situation. It is our sovereign right. . .

SHRI RAJNARAIN: Of the Russian
Government.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: This is
absolutely incorrect.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: This is absolutely correct,

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: If the hon.
Member shouts, he cannot drown me like that.
I am in total disagreement with his far-fetched ideas. This is his favoured theme—that everything the Government does in the External Affairs or elsewhere is wrong. I cannot really join issue with him everyday, but his assessment of the situation is entirely incorrect. We have taken the right step in raising our level of representation at Hanoi. This is our own decision. We have not taken this decision at the instance of any other Government and have no doubt that the world realises that India is not in a mood to accept any suggestion of that type—
which is in the mind of the hon. Member—
from any country whatsoever. It is unfortunate that the South Vietnamese Government and people should have reacted in the manner that they have done. We continue to hope that wiser counsel will prevail and they will realise the reality of the situation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West Bengal):
This is the first time that such incidents have taken place in Saigon. We are told that the local employees of the Commission had demonstrated. Obviously this could not have been done without some kind of an instigation by the South Vietnamese Government or whatever the regime is. Surely it has been done at their instance. In view of incidents of this kind, I do not know why the Government should not consider it wise to make a suggestion that the Commission should not be in a 'place like Saigon where it is surrounded by people not only hostile to India but are also engaged in violating in a blatant maimer the stipulations of the Geneva Agreement under American inspiration.

Now, in this connection I should like to know how long this show will go on, this kind of a thing. Why is the Government delaying full diplomatic recognition to the Provisional Revolutionary Government of the Republic of South Vietnam particularly when we know that the Americans are bent on escalating the war in the name of Vielnamisation of the war in this region and they have no intention of ending their aggression in that region ? Would it not be betterto fully identify with the national liberation forces and recognise the Provisional Revolutionary Government and then see that the Geneva Agreement is enforced and respected by a complete and final triumph of the national liberation struggle in that region?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: With regard to the first suggestion made by the honourable Member that we might consider shifting the headquarters of the International Control Commission from Saigon to Hanoi, it is a suggestion for action and India alone cannot take a view in this respect because there are two other members on the International Control Commission and there are also Two Co-Chairmen. But the possibility of such action cannot be excluded if the Government of South Vietnam fails in its elementary duty of ensuring the safety and the smooth functioning of the International Control Commission in South Vietnam. With regard to the second question we do recognise some of the elements which have been mentioned by Shri Bhupesh Gupta, but we do continue to take the view that the situation in South Vietnam is still fluid and it is for that reason that we are disinclined to change the representational level at the present stage in South Vietnam.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Bengal): I suppose this is the first time that such a demonstration has been made in Saigon against the ICC or the Indian Chairmanship. We all know India used to ditto American policies in Vietnam along with Canada and enabled the American aggression inside Vietnam. That was the first phase. Recently, of course, there is a bit of change. That is why they have staged this demonstration. Is this demomtiation sponsored under American inspiration? And then again comes the question why the Government professes support for national liberation
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[Shri Niren Ghosh.]

movement it' it cannot recognise the Provisional Revolutionary Government of South Vietnam and why the Government applies double standards in respect of North Korea and South Korea where the world knows that the American aggressive army is still there and India is taking no steps whatsoever to vacate the American aggression. Even we did not express an opinion on that.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: 1 do not accept the suggestion made by the honourable Member that we have been dittoing the US policy in Vietnam. That is not correct. We have our own views which we have expressed from time to time. I cannot say whether these demonstrations are entirely of South Vietnamese origin or whether they have derived inspiration from any other country. That is irrelevant. And we have expressed our concern and regretted that such demonstrations should take place and that the Government of South Vietnam should ensure that they do not recur. Thirdly, I do not see what is the objection that the honourable Member has raised about our observing double standards in North Korea and South Korea.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Both In
North Korea and South Korea we have same typ; of representation, that is, Consulate-General.

SHRI NIRAN GHOSH: I will put the question again. In respect of Vietnam there has been a shift in the policy of the government.
Previously we had sided with the American aggressors.

SARDAR
incorrect.

SWARAN SINGH: That is

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Now there is a change. But in Korea, where American aggression has taken place, the aggressive army is still there. But the Government of India, either in the United Nations or outside, so far as my knowledge goes, have not expressed any opinion against this aggression or have not taken any steps to vacate the American aggression and the presence of the American army in South Korea.
That is the double standard.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: There is no double standard so far the question of re-
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iilation is concerned. The whole Korean question is a complicated question. It comes before several organs of the United Nations from time to time and we hive expressed our views thereon. I would request the hon. Mjniber to refresh his memory by studying the Government of India's stand as put forward in the United Nations.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY (Tamil
Nadu): The International Control Commission in S:ugon under the Indian chairmanship has done excellent work to which India's Foreign Minister lias made reference in this very House on a number of occasions. I would only like to have an assurance from the hon. Foreign Minister that the same standard will be maintained, and whether engineered by local people or outside agencies, India will not submit herself to any kind of pressure from whatever quarter it might have come.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: We will continue to discharge the international obligation that we owe to the world community and we will continue to shoulder the responsibility that we have undertaken to shoulder as a result of the Geneva agreement and the protocol establishing the Commission. We hope that this type of demonstration is a passing phase and it is our expectation that it will die out.

off ot wmr arew (faEw )
dimq, @t IOt wgew & aann fe
wei gEz & amw afaw frgeeaw J wreetat &1 gear & A aedf f
qeEr #v ey & oY, IEh amvE
Tg TAAT AT AT FAHL AHAE ATCAT
FI IS 9T | a7 T @ qarer e
O are 7 aray fagaary w1 w@v foowm
# o avet wewTe &1 g fFoome @
audtar 7 fgrgena w1 azam w0 & fag
e fergram @1 afemd W zaw & fau
AW F A AT aasa W oo ER
FrediT %1 5 frar ot oy g & aﬁ’fﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂﬁ[o qEAZ F, & FAAFT
TORTT 1 AT AT §, dver 3 &
BrerET Fe7 41 wifr & 21 9 1w
A= § St arety adfw ¥ freg
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foar wr sEd sl A gre @ e fazama &7 w0 ad q@TT andigT a7
WA S1EE F qngdr § !

TE gHiee & 4z areq famaamw 7
A T F v fEar qr feogw
tfeaT et aiw sfea smgw v g
FOl, 99 U & aF Y 9g g6Ee g
T ) G agl W GIFIT FTETE 4 H
wur frumae & s gardy T W v
froa & 7

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: With regard to the first question, I would urge that the hon.
Member, 1 think, has confused South Korea with South Vietnam. The present question relates to South Vietnam, not South Korea.
There is no new point that he has raised. My colleague has already answered the question and givin thj factual information. I deplore these demonstrations. But, we should make a distinction between a demonstration and danger to the life or property of the people. A demonstration need not always be a danger to the life and property. We should, therefore, make a distinction, although we deplore at the same the fact of a demonstration.

About the US-China communique and about the mention of certain unsatisfactory matters in that communique, I had the occasion to answer a Calling-Attention Moiion here in this House the other day and I have no further information to give.

ot el WEE g ged Ay
A gt | guY ag e f oot ofegw
gaa wafaa fen i awdE s §
oo YT FTHIT & AT w1 9EE #5,
gAY aver ot srmardt ¥ avar @ fe 3fas
UFo WIEAZ A AT 237 F AT | BIBTAET
FT 2 %1 T a7 T S A7 FHEAT AT
fagaam # g%, a8 smdFa HEEEa ¥
g& &, a1 5 9w g W g ferw g

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, this is the hon. Member's own view and I cannot answer about the intentions of other Governments or instigation by the other Governments.
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ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS (1970-71) oF
THE INDIAN TELEPHONE INDUSTRIES LIMITED,
BANGALORE AND RELATED PAPERS

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI1 H. N. BAHUGUNA): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table a copy (in English and Hindi) of the Twenty-first Annual Report and Accounts of the Indian Telephone Industries Limited, Bangalore, for the year 1970-71, together with the Auditors' Report on the Accounts and the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor-General of India thereon, under sub-seciion (1) of section 619A of the Companies Act, 1956. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1407/72],

INDIAN TELEGRAPHS (SEVENTH AMENDMENT)
RULES, 1971

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA:: Sir, I also lay on the Table a copy (in English and Hindi) of the Department of Communications (Posts and Telegraphs Board) Notification G. S. R. No.
1471, dated the 18th August, 1971, publishing
the Indian Telegraphs (Seventh Amendment)
Rules, 1971 under sub-section (5) of section 7 of the Indian lelegraphs Act, 1885. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1517/72]

ADJUDICATION PROCEEDINGS AND APPEALS
(AMENDMENT) RULES, 1971

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): Sir, 1 beg to lay on the Table a copy (in English and Hindi) of the Cabinet Secretariat (Department of Personnel) Notification S. O. No. 5389, dated, the 18th November, 1971, publishing the Adjudication Proceedings and Appeal (Amendment) Rules, 1971, under sub-section (3) of section 27 of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1947. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1409/72].

CABINET SECRETARIAT NOTIFICATIONS

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Sir T
also beg to lay onthe Table acopy (in English and Hindi) each of the following Notifications of the Cabinet Secretariat

